Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities nor is it calculated to invite any such offer or invitation. In particular, this announcement does not constitute and is not an offer to sell or an invitation or a solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities in Hong Kong, the United States of America or elsewhere.

CIMC ENRIC

CIMC Enric Holdings Limited 中集安瑞科控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 3899)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT INCREASE IN SHAREHOLDING BY CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

This announcement is made by CIMC Enric Holdings Limited (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") on a voluntary basis.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 9 October 2024 in relation to the increase in shareholding of the Company by China International Marine Containers (Group) Co., Ltd. ("CIMC"), the controlling shareholder of the Company. The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company was notified that CIMC has further purchased an aggregate of 21,664,000 shares of the Company (the "Share(s)") at an average price of approximately HK\$6.7855 per Share in the open market during the period from 8 October 2024 to 7 November 2024 through its wholly-owned subsidiary, China International Marine Containers (Hong Kong) Limited ("CIMC Hong Kong"), representing approximately 1.068% of the total number of issued Shares as of the date of this announcement (the "Increase in Shareholding"). Prior to the Increase in Shareholding, CIMC held an aggregate of 1,379,352,211 Shares through CIMC Hong Kong and its wholly-owned subsidiary, representing approximately 68.006% of the total number of issued Shares. After the Increase in Shareholding, CIMC held an aggregate of 1,401,016,211 Shares through CIMC Hong Kong and its wholly-owned subsidiary, representing approximately 69.074% of the total number of issued Shares. Based on the information publicly available to the Company and to the knowledge of the Directors, the Company is still able to meet the public float requirement upon the Increase in Shareholding by CIMC.

The Increase in Shareholding demonstrates the confidence of CIMC in the future development and prospects of the Company and its full support on the long-term development of the Company. The Company will continue to monitor the increase in shareholding of the Company by CIMC and disclose relevant information as and when appropriate or necessary.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

By order of the Board
CIMC Enric Holdings Limited
Zhong Yingxin
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 11 November 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Mr. Gao Xiang (Chairman) as non-executive Director; Mr. Yang Xiaohu (President) as executive Director; Mr. Yu Yuqun, Mr. Zeng Han and Mr. Wang Yu as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Tsui Kei Pang, Mr. Yang Lei, Ms. Wong Lai, Sarah and Ms. Qiu Hong, as independent non-executive Directors.